## 504002770 09/13/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4049426

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MIGHTY NET, INC.	09/20/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONSUMERINFO.COM, INC.	
Street Address:	18500 VON KARMAN AVE, STE 400	
City:	IRVINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92612	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13252097	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9497600404

**Email:** will.nguyen@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EXP.471C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHANNES S. HSU
SIGNATURE:	/Johannes S. Hsu/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=EXP-471C1\_ASSIGN2#page1.tif source=EXP-471C1\_ASSIGN2#page2.tif

source=EXP-471C1\_ASSIGN2#page3.tif

source=EXP-471C1\_ASSIGN2#page4.tif

 $source = EXP-471C1\_ASSIGN2\#page5.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 039718 FRAME: 0318

504002770

source=EXP-471C1\_ASSIGN2#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 039718 FRAME: 0319

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment Agreement ("<u>Assignment Agreement</u>") is made effective as of the Closing Date (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between MIGHTY NET, INC., a California corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and CONSUMERINFO.COM, a California corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 7, 2010 ("Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor sold, conveyed, assigned and transferred to Assignee, among other assets, the entire title, rights, interests, benefits, and privileges in and to all Patents owned or purported to be owned by Assignor, including but not limited to those specified on Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Assignment Agreement shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby, without reservation:

- A. Assigns, transfers, sells and conveys, and confirms that is has assigned, transferred, sold and conveyed to Assignee the whole entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including all inventions and discoveries disclosed therein or encompassed thereby, all provisional and nonprovisional applications relating to the Assigned Patents or claiming the benefit thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reexaminations and reissues relating thereto, and the right to sue for and the remedies resulting from past and future infringement of the foregoing, and rights of protection of interest therein under the Laws of all jurisdictions.
- 1. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any treaty, convention or otherwise.
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all Assigned Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 3. Represents that it is the exclusive owner of the Assigned Patents with full authority to assign rights in the Assigned Patents, and further represents that Sheldon Kasower is the sole inventor of all Assigned Patents.
- 4. Covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the Assignee, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which Assignee may deem necessary or desirable for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee all the Assigned Patents, all without further compensation to the Assignor.
- 5. Agrees that Assignor is hereby legally bound, upon request and at the expense of Assignee or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information

PATENT REEL: 039718 FRAME: 0320 and evidence of which the Assignor has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practicing of the inventions and discoveries, and testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto.

6. Hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in Assignor's name and stead, but for Assignee's benefit, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at Law, in equity or otherwise to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest the aforesaid Assigned Patents and causes of action more effectively in Assignee or to protect the same, or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. This includes any rights with respect to the Patents that may have accrued in Assignor's favor up to the effective date of this Assignment Agreement. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

This Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. This Assignment Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed by each of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment Agreement effective as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE:	ASSIGNOR:
CONSUMERINFO.COM.	MIGHTY NET, INC
By: 466. Name: Scott Leslie Title: Secretory	By:
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) ss COUNTY OF Ocarge )	
On September 20, 2010, before me Notary Public, personally appeared September to me on the basis of satisfactory evid subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled in his hort being authorized capacity (i.e., and that the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which	ence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same to by his/he/their signature(x) on the instrument
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	er the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature Main Vill ,	(Seal)
La Commissio	A VELARDI n # 1772157 ic - California 3

[Signature Page to Assignment of Patents Agreemennt]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment Agreement effective as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE:	ASSIGNOR:
CONSUMERINFO.COM.	MIGHTY NET, INC.
By:Name:Title:	By:
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF LOSANGRES )	
On 20 12 Public, personally appeared ADZ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory exsubscribed to the within instrument and acknown his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and the satisfactory are subscribed to the within instrument and acknown his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and the satisfactory are satisfactory and the satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory are satisfactory and the satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory are satisfactory and the satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory and the satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory and the satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory and the satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory as a satisfactory are satisfactory and the satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory and the satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory and the satisfactory are satisfactory as a satisfactory as a satisfactory and the satisfactory are satisfactory as a sati	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY us foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	inder the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature F. Fapilial	(Seal)



[Signature Page to Assignment of Patents Agreemennt]

# Exhibit A

# **Assigned Patents**

	Title or Mark	Seller Reference	
	PATENTS (Issued)		Patent No. (PN); Application No.(AN); Issue Date; Publication No. (PUB), Publication Date
1.	Card Management System and Method	Cardpal/Auto	PN 7,451,113 AN 10/393,699 Filed 3/21/2003 Issued 11/11/2008
2.	Card Management System and Method	Cardpal/Auto - Continuation	PN 7,689,505 AN 12/131,548 Filed 6/2/2008 Issued 3/30/2010
3.	Method of On-Line Credit Information Monitoring and Control	Credit Watch	PN 7,792,715 AN 10/665,244 Filed 9/20/2003 Issued 9/7/2010
	PATENTS (Pending)		
4.	Method of On-Line Credit Information Monitoring and Control	Credit Watch – Continuation	AN 12/874,364 Filed 9/2/2010 Continuation of AN 10/665,244 Filed 9/20/2003
5.	Methods and Systems for Indirect Monitoring and Reporting of a User's Credit Report	Indirect Credit Monitoring	Provisional 61/316,994 Filed 3/24/ 2010
6.	On-line Method and System for Monitoring and Reporting Unused Available Credit	Owizme	AN 12/265,249 PUB 2010/0114747 Filed 11/5/2008 Published 5/6/2010
7.	Card Management System and Method	Cardpal/Auto – Second Continuation	AN 12/702,424 PUB 2010/0145840 Filed 2/9/2010 Published 6/10/2010
8.	System and Method for Gathering, Processing, Authenticating and Distributing Personal Information	eQwate	AN 11/834,662 PUB 2009/0043691 Filed 8/6/2007 Published 2/12/2009

DB1/65219725.4

PATENT REEL: 039718 FRAME: 0324

	Title or Mark	Seller Reference	
9.	Method for Monitoring and Reporting Changes in Value of Real Estate	HouseAmerica	AN 11/173,440 PUB 2007/0005383 Filed 7/1/2005 Published 1/4/2007
10.	Apparatus And Method Of Enabling A Victim Of Identity Theft To Resolve And Prevent Fraud	Identity Theft Wizard	AN 11/205,549 PUB 2007/0043577 Filed 8/16/2005 Published 2/22/2007
11.	On-Line Method For Consolidating Credit Life Insurance Benefits	Cradle	AN 10/724,315 Filed 11/26/2003 Non-provisional of Provisional No. 60/429,951, Filed on 11/27/2002
12.	Method For Determining Insurance Benefits And Premiums From Dynamic Credit Information	Cradle CIP	AN 12/117,275 PUB 2008/0235063 Filed 5/8/2008 Published 9/25/2008
	Expired Provisional Applications		
13.	On-line System and Method for Credit Monitoring and Control	CreditWatch - Provisional	Provisional No. 60/412,355 Filed on 9/21/2002
14.	On-Line System And Method For Providing Credit Insurance Consolidation Services	Cradle Provisional	Provisional No. 60/429,951, Filed on 11/27/2002